

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 1762 of 2021

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. Rishi Pallav, Advocate

For the Resp.-State : Md. Asghar, A.C. to Sr.S.C.-II

05/24.07.2023 In course of argument, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that though few co-sharers of the land in question were paid part compensation in Misc. Case No. 03 of 1992-93, however since the petitioner did not appear in the said case, no compensation was paid to him and at present the respondent authorities have come out with a stand that since the settlement of the land in question was not made by the competent authority, the petitioner had been in unauthorized possession of the same and accordingly his claim for compensation has been rejected vide impugned order dated 12.01.2021 passed by the Secretary, Department of Water Resources, Government of Jharkhand.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, however, prays for a short adjournment to further address this Court on the said issue.

Considering the said prayer, put up this case under the heading "For Admission" on 21.08.2023.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

Ritesh