

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 1762 of 2021

Sachidanand Choudhary

... .. **Petitioner****V E R S U S**

1. State of Jharkhand
2. The Joint Secretary, Water Resources Department, Govt. of Jharkhand, Project Building, Dhurwa, Ranchi
3. The Deputy Commissioner, Deoghar
4. The Additional Collector, Deoghar
5. The Special Land Acquisition Officer, Medium Irrigation Project, Deoghar.

... .. **Respondents****CORAM: HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE S. N. PATHAK**

For the Petitioner :Mr. Rishi Pallav, Advocate

For the State :Mr. Mohammad Asghar, AC to Sr. SC-II

06/10.10.2023

Mr. Rishi Pallav, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner argues that the petitioner's land was settled in favour of the petitioner as Mool Raiyat Pradhani and his name has been entered in Register-II also. The petitioner is being discriminated in relation to the other similarly situated persons who have been awarded with the compensation against the said land at Dag No. 178 of Village – Chihomarni No. 53 in Misc. Case No. 6/2002 – 2003.

2. Let specific affidavit be filed by the respondents whether the petitioner's land was also settled in the same transaction, as claimed by him and if others are entitled for compensation, why petitioner should not be extended the same and similar benefits.
3. As prayed, put this case on 30.11.2023 to enable the respondents to meet queries of the Court.

(Dr. S.N. Pathak, J.)